Period Ended Year Ended
 April 30, 2010 January 31, 2011

SALES  340,133 – 340,133 1,448,104 – 1,448,104
Cost of sales   (245,227) – (245,227)  (1,034,772) – (1,034,772)
Gross profit   94,906 – 94,906 413,332 – 413,332

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (i) (75,525) 140 (75,385) (323,522) 462 (323,060)
Earnings from operations (i) 19,381 140 19,521 89,810 462 90,272

Interest expense (j)   (1,395) (28) (1,423)  (5,875) (202) (6,077)
Earnings before income taxes   17,986 112 18,098  83,935 260 84,195

Provision for income taxes (h)   (735) 485 (250)  (7,341) (7,198) (14,539)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD  17,251 597 17,848 76,594 (6,938) 69,656

* In preparing the 2010 comparative information, certain Canadian GAAP financial statement components have been reclassified to conform with the presentation

requirements of IFRS.  A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of earnings format prescribed under Canadian GAAP to the one prescribed by IFRS has been
provided in Note 16(l)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

  CDN   CDN
 Note GAAP ADJ IFRS GAAP ADJ IFRS

 Period Ended  Year Ended
 April 30, 2010  January 31, 2011

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD 17,251 597 17,848 76,594 (6,938) 69,656

Other comprehensive income/(expense):

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign controlled

 subsidiaries, net of tax   (711) – (711)  (888) – (888)
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined

 benefit pension plans, net of tax (c)   – – –  – (1,046) (1,046)
Total other comprehensive income,
 net of tax   (711) – (711)  (888) (1,046) (1,934)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  16,540 597 17,137 75,706 (7,984) 67,722

35

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
($ IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The impact of the adjustments below on deferred tax is set out in Note h.

(a) Property and equipment

The Company has elected under IFRS 1 to use the fair value of certain property as its deemed cost on transition to IFRS.  Under
Canadian GAAP these assets were carried at their original cost less accumulated amortization.  The effect of this election is to
increase property and equipment and retained earnings by $2,813.

[…]

2010 and January 31, 2011 of $28 and $202 respectively.

(k) Statement of cash flows

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

(l) Prescribed format

Under Canadian GAAP, selling and administrative expenses were presented with cost of sales and amortization was presented
separately on the consolidated statements of earnings.  Under IFRS, the Company’s expenses have been presented by function.
To conform with the prescribed presentation, the Company has reclassified these amounts.  A reconciliation of amounts presented
in the financial statements reported under the previous GAAP to the comparable IFRS presentation is provided below:

40

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
($ IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of earnings for the period ended April 30, 2010 from the format used under Canadian
GAAP to the format prescribed by IFRS is as follows:

 CDN Format CDN
Format under Canadian GAAP GAAP ADJ GAAP Format under IFRS

 April 30, 2010

SALES $ 340,133 – $ 340,133 SALES
Cost of sales, selling and administrative
 expenses (311,940) 66,713 (245,227) Cost of sales
Net earnings before amortization, interest
 and income taxes 28,193  94,906 Gross profit

Amortization (8,812) 8,812 –

   Selling, operating and
  (75,525) (75,525)   administrative expenses

 19,381 – 19,381 Earnings from operations

Interest (1,395) – (1,395) Interest expense

 17,986 – 17,986 Earnings before income taxes

Provision for income taxes (735) – (735) Provision for income taxes

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD $ 17,251 – $ 17,251 NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD

A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended January 31, 2011 from the format used under Canadian
GAAP to the format prescribed by IFRS is as follows:

 CDN Format CDN
Format under Canadian GAAP GAAP ADJ GAAP Format under IFRS

 January 31, 2011

SALES $ 1,448,104 – $ 1,448,104 SALES
Cost of sales, selling and administrative
 expenses (1,322,802) 288,030 (1,034,772) Cost of sales
Net earnings before amortization, interest
 and income taxes 125,302  413,332 Gross profit

Amortization (35,492) 35,492 –

   Selling, operating and
  (323,522) (323,522) administrative expenses

 89,810 – 89,810 Earnings from operations

Interest (5,875) – (5,875) Interest expense

 83,935 – 83,935 Earnings before income taxes

Provision for income taxes (7,341) – (7,341) Provision for income taxes

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD $ 76,594 – $ 76,594 NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD

41

	RTS Q1-2011 - Website FINAL
	IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements - Q1 - 2011 Board Revised FINAL